August 27, 1999

Honorable 

Page 3

Honorable Al Kelley





Mayor, City of Millbrook

Post Office Box C

3821 Grandview Road

Millbrook, Alabama  36054

Municipalities – City Councils - Redistricting - Elmore County

If the population of the City of Millbrook is under 12,000, the municipality may have five wards, unless otherwise provided by law or court order.  When the population reaches 12,000 or more according to a valid census, the municipality may choose one of the options listed in section 11-43-40 of the Code, unless otherwise provided by law or court order.

City of Millbrook must follow require​ments of section 11-40-8 when fixing ward lines.  Only the most recent federal decen​nial cen​sus or a municipal census, pursuant to section 11-47-90, may be used for determining wards or districts.

Dear Mayor Kelley:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Millbrook.

QUESTION 1


May the City of Millbrook increase the number of wards from the existing five wards to six, or even seven wards?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


1.  A study is underway by the Central Alabama Regional and Planning Commission to determine the city’s population.  The results are expected by Novem​ber 1999.

*   *   *


3. The city currently operates under the mayor/ council form of government with five councilmembers elected from each of five wards, pursuant to section 11‑43-63 of the Code of Alabama.  One ward is com​prised of a mostly minority population and is repre​sented on the council by a minority.


4.  In addition to a number of other annexations over the past four years, a densely populated area was recently annexed by the city.  This area could consti​tute most, if not all, of a ward with minimum changes to the existing five wards.


5.  The City of Millbrook will require redistrict​ing of existing voting wards prior to the next municipal election in August 2000.


A municipality having a population of less than 12,000 inhabitants is gov​erned by a mayor elected at-large and five aldermen elected from wards.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-2 (1989).


When the population of a municipality reaches 12,000 or more, according to the latest decennial census or a municipal census under section 11-47-90, the provisions of section 11-43-40 of the Code of Alabama become applicable.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-40 (1989).


Section 11-43-40 sets forth detailed requirements for the election of municipal officers for municipalities of 12,000 or more inhabitants, giving municipalities various options for the number of wards to be utilized depending on several factors, including the current number of wards and the precise popu​lation.


Section 11-40-8 generally discusses the division of cities and towns into wards or districts and the fixing of the ward or district lines.  It does not set out a specific method of determining the size of a city council.  Sections 11-40-8 and 11-43-40 must be construed in pari materia.  Kinard v. Jordon, 646 So. 2d 1380, 1383 (Ala. 1994); Opinion of the Justices No. 334, 599 So. 2d 1166, 1168 (Ala. 1992).


Section 11-40-8 states:


The several councils of cities or towns shall divide such cities or towns into wards having as nearly as may be the same number of inhabitants, the lines thereof conforming to the center of the streets or alleys and being rectangular as far as practicable.


Ward lines, having once been fixed, shall not be changed by the council within three months previous to an election nor within 18 months of the time last established; except, that in the cases where a census showing a population authorizing a change in the form of government shall have been taken or where, within such time, additional territory shall have been annexed to such city or town, such councils shall have the right to create new wards or annex such territory to wards already established.

ALA. CODE § 11-40-8 (1989).


Although most municipalities will operate within the confines of sections 11-43-2, 11-43-40, and 11-40-8, in some instances a municipality may be sub​ject to an existing court order or special legislation applicable only to that par​ticular municipality.  In those circumstances, the number of wards may not be changed without authorization from the court or without complying with the provisions of the special legislation.

CONCLUSION


If the population of the City of Millbrook is under 12,000, pursuant to section 11-43-2, the municipality may have five wards, unless otherwise pro​vided by law or by court order.  When the population of the municipality reaches 12,000 or more according to a valid census, the municipality may choose one of the options listed in section 11-43-40 of the Code, unless other​wise provided by law or court order.  Any changes to the wards or district lines must be precleared by the U.S. Justice Department. 

QUESTION


When establishing ward boundaries, are we required to establish them at the center of streets and alleys as stated in section 11-40-8 of the Code of Ala​bama?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Section 11-40-8, previously quoted, specifically provides that ward lines are to be “conforming to the center of the streets or alleys and being rectangular as far as practicable.”  ALA. CODE § 11-40-8 (1989).  This statutory mandate must be followed.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/LKW/jho

10291v2/7726

�   Initially, the population of a city may be determined for redistricting purposes by:  (1) using the latest federal decennial census or (2) authorization by ordinance for the taking of a census by the city.  ALA. CODE § 11-47-90 (1992).  Opinion of the Attorney General to James M. Dryer, Attorney for the City of Madison, dated November 1, 1988, A.G. No. 89�00015. A study of a city’s population by a regional planning commission cannot be used as the census of the City of Millbrook for determining districts.





